

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

-v.-

SEAN COMBS,
a/k/a “Puff Daddy,”
a/k/a “P. Diddy,”
a/k/a “Diddy,”
a/k/a “PD,”
a/k/a “Love,”

Defendant.

24 Cr. 542 (AS)

**THE GOVERNMENT’S OPPOSITION TO THE DEFENDANT’S
RENEWED MOTION FOR BAIL**

DAMIAN WILLIAMS
United States Attorney
Southern District of New York
26 Federal Plaza
New York, New York 10278

Meredith Foster
Emily A. Johnson
Christy Slavik
Madison Reddick Smyser
Mitzi Steiner
Assistant United States Attorneys
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Indictment and the Defendant’s Arrest 2

 B. The Defendant’s Remand 3

ARGUMENT 4

 A. Applicable Law 4

 B. Discussion 6

 1. The Court Should Reject the Defendant’s Attempt to Reopen the Bail Hearing Based on the Same Information He Presented to Judge Carter 6

 a. Defendant’s Rehashing of the Same Personal Attacks He Made Against Victim-1 Before Judge Carter Is Not New Information 6

 b. The Court Should Reject the Defendant’s Request to Reopen the Bail Hearing Because the Defendant Disagrees with the Government’s Use of the Term “Victim”8

 c. The Defendant’s Contacts with Witnesses Demonstrate the Threat He Poses to the Integrity of these Proceedings 9

 2. The Defendant Cannot Rely on Section 3142(i) for His Release 13

 3. The Defendant Poses a Serious Risk of Obstruction, Danger, and Flight 16

 a. The Defendant Has Continued His Efforts to Obstruct Justice 16

 b. The Defendant is a Danger to Others 22

 c. The Defendant Continues to Pose a Risk of Flight 23

 4. The Defendant’s New Proposed Bail Package Is Insufficient 24

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>United States v. Argraves</i> , No. 09 Cr. 117 (MRK), 2010 WL 283064 (D. Conn. Jan. 22, 2010)	5, 14
<i>United States v. Banki</i> , 369 F. App’x 152 (2d Cir. 2010)	25
<i>United States v. Boustani</i> , 932 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>United States v. Dupree</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 241 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	6, 15
<i>United States v. El-Hage</i> , 213 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>United States v. English</i> , 629 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>United States v. Esposito</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	5
<i>United States v. Green</i> , No. 20 Cr. 357 (VM), 2020 WL 5814191 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2020).....	23
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 612 F. Supp. 3d 112 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)	5
<i>United States v. Hare</i> , 873 F.2d 796 (5th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>United States v. Hashmi</i> , 621 F. Supp. 2d 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	14
<i>United States v. Kassir</i> , No. S2 04 Cr. 356 (JFK), 2008 WL 2695307 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2008).....	14
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , No. 16 Cr. 212 (LAK), 2016 WL 6902198 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2016)	4
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 527 F. Supp. 3d 659 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	13

United States v. Mercedes,
254 F.3d 433 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 23

United States v. Mizell,
No. 14 Cr. 212 (RJS), 2014 WL 12769113 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2014)..... 5

United States v. Mohamed,
103 F. Supp. 3d 281 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) 14

United States v. Moscaritolo,
No. 10 Cr. 4 (JL), 2010 WL 309679 (D.N.H. Jan 26, 2010) 24

United States v. Orena,
986 F.2d 628 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 25

United States v. Schwamborn,
No. 06-CR-328 (SJF), 2007 WL 9653332 (EDNY July 27, 2007) 8

United States v. Zhang,
55 F.4th 141 (2d Cir. 2022) 4, 5

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1591..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 1962(d) 2

18 U.S.C. § 2421(a) 2

18 U.S.C. § 3142..... passim
